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Nice performance but NIM concern persists

GTB’s nine-months result came in strong with support coming
from FX, trading and commission, as well as sizably lower
provisioning, which neutered the effect of funding cost pressure
and lower asset yields. Consequently, PBT expanded by 9.0%
YoY to ¥164.3 billion and after-tax profit printing at &142.3
billion (+12.6% YoY) — EPS of 85.06 (9M 17: 34.49). That said,
third quarter standalone showed moderation in earnings (-8.3%
Qo0 to N1.59) for the first time since Q4 2016 as the bank faced
pressure from lower asset yield and funding cost, as well as high

base for non-interest revenue (NIR) in the prior quarter.

On the NIR leg, the bank saw increase across all lines of its NIR -
net fee income (+18% YoY to ™N5.8 billion), trading income
(+101.9% YoY to ¥10.1 billion) and other operating income
(+119% YoY to N21.4 billion). The gains in net fee income
mirrored increases in corporate finance fees and commission on
FX deals. Elsewhere, growth in trading income and other
operating income was on the back of higher FX trading income

and FX revaluation gain respectively.

Despite growth in the bank’s deposit (+8.6% Y'TD), interest-
earning assets however stayed almost flat as total loans declined
by 12.3% Y'TD and total investment securities printed flat (+0.8%
YTD). Asset quality fared better over the period with NPL ratio
moderating to 5.6% in Q3 18 (FY 17: 7.7%). In addition,
annualized cost of risk declined to 0.2% (9M 17: 0.8%) as the bank
booked impairment charge of 81.7 billion (-79.2% YoY).
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A pause on earnings growth?. Whilst the annualized earnings looked striking on the surface, we
observed some pressures across key line items in the quarterly numbers. IFor emphasis, quarterly EPS (-
8.3% QoQ to M1.59) moderated for the first time since Q4 2016 as the bank faced pressure from lower

asset yield and weak NIR numbers.

Lower asset yield puts pressure on NIM. Despite moderation in funding cost over the quarter (-37
bps QoQ to 3.5%) with interest expense staying flat QoQ), the impact of lower asset yield (-154 bps QoQ)
to 10.8%) over the quarter comfortably left NIM 176 bps lower QoQ) at 10.0%. Interest income over the
quarter moderated 6.7% QoQ) to MN75.7 billion on the back of lower interest income on loans to

customers (-4.3% QoQ) to 846.4 billion) and investment securities (-13.2% QoQ) to 2244 billion).

Depressed NIR numbers. Following limited room to booking FX revaluation gains in the quarter,
FX revaluation gains moderated 30% QoQ) to N8.3 billion bringing other operating income lower by
13.9% QoQ) to N14.6 billion. Elsewhere, trading income moderated 1.1% QoQ to 7.4 billion while
net fee income stood resilient printing at &11.9 billion (+4.4% QoQ)). On balance, NIR declined 5.4%
QoQ) to ¥33.9 billion.

On impairments, the bank had a net write back of 8295 million compared to an impairment charge of
N392.5 million in Q2 18. Elsewhere, OPEX declined 12.1% QoQ) to MN32.3 billion reflecting lower
AMCON charge in the period.

Net impact of lower interest income and weak NIR drove PBT of &54.6 billion (-4.1% QoQ) and EPS
of MN1.59 (-8.3% QoQ). Overall, ROE narrowed to 36.2% (Q2 18: 39.5%). Capital adequacy ratio

moderated to 22.03% (FY 17: 25.68%) but remained well above the minimum requirement of 16%.

We would be seeking management clarity on credit growth, funding cost pressure, higher bank deposit,

FX trading gains as well as outlook on loan loss provision.

Our last communicated FVE on G'TB is 849.02 which translates to a STRONG BUY rating on the

stock. We will revisit our numbers after further discussion with management.



Summary of Results and Forecast

9M 2018

9M 2017

YoY (pps)

Q3 2018

Q22018

Gross Earnings

Net Interest Income
Non-Interest Revenue
Operating Expenses
Impairment

PBT

PAT

EPS

N’million

Loans

Total Assets
Deposits

Total Liabilities

Net Assets

BVPS

Assets Yields
WACF

Net Interest Margin
Cost-Income Ratio
Cost of Risk

ROE

334,762
170,642
97,217

(101,826)
(1,737)
164,296
142,274

5.06

Q32018

1,270,093

3,433,197

2,238,928

2,898,901
534,296

18.15

9M 2018
11.08%
3.35%
7.96%
38.01%
0.18%
35.50%

308,214
189,566
59,944
(90,362)
(8,357)
150,791
126,336

4.46

Q22018

1,291,258

3,548,871

2,268,757

3,051,789
497,082

16.89

9M 2017
12.35%
3.33%
9.43%
36.22%
0.78%
28.95%

8.61%
-9.98%
62.18%
12.69%

-79.92%

8.96%
12.62%
13.36%
QoQ
-1.64%
-3.26%
-1.31%
-5.01%
7.49%
7.49%
change
-1.27%
0.02%
1.47%
1.80%
-0.60%
6.56%

109,576
52,712
33,912

(32,256)

295
54,664
46,693

1.59

Q3 2018
10.83%
3.48%
9.96%
37.24%
-0.09%
36.22%

116,952
60,029
35,844

(36,684)

(392)
57,008
50,912

1.73

022018 ‘
11.10%
3.41%
10.80%
38.99%
0.12%
39.46%

-6.31%
-12.19%
-5.39%
-12.07%
-175.21%
-4.11%
-8.29%
-8.29%

change
-0.27%
0.08%
-0.84%
-1.75%
-0.21%
-3.24%

Source: Company Financials, ARM Research




ARM ratings and recommendations

ARM now employs a two-tier rating system which is based on systemic importance of the security under review and the deviation of our target price for

the stock from current market price. We characterize systemic importance as a function of a stock’s ranking among the group of top 20 stocks by NSE

market capitalization over a trailing 6-month period (minimum) to the review date. We adopt a 5-point rating system for this category of stocks and a 3-

point rating system for stocks outside this group. The choice of top 20 stocks arises from the consideration that this group of stocks constitutes >75% of

overall market capitalization and stocks outside this group are generally less liquid and individually account for <<1% of market capitalization. For stocks

in both categories, the basis for ratings subject to target price deviation is outlined below:

NON-TOP 20
Deviation Rating Deviation
STRONG BUY >20% BUY >20%
OVERWEIGHT 10% — 20 % NEUTRAL 5% —20 %
NEUTRAL 0% — 10 % SELL <5%
UNDERWEIGHT -5% — 0%
SELL <-5%

RECOMMENDATION KEY

Recommendation

Rating

BUY Accumulate security to a substantial extent constrained only by portfolio diversification considerations
OVERWEIGHT Accumulate security to an extent moderated by cognizance of its benchmark weight
Maintain status quo for security with respect to current holding—i.e. keep if already holding and don’t buy otherwise—subject to
NEUTRAL reasonable portfolio constraints
UNDERWEIGHT Minimize exposure to security taking cognizance of its index weighting
SELL Sell-off security completely from portfolio
In certain circumstances, Asset & Resource Management (“ARM”) Group policy and/or applicable law and regulations preclude certain
types of communications, including an investment recommendation, during the course of ARM Securities' and/or ARM Group's
RESTRICTED engagement in an investment banking transaction and in certain other circumstances.
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